The effect of relative humidity on
the polarization Mueller matrix
under the oil smoke environment
Chengbiao Shen1, Su Zhang1*, Qiang Fu1, Juntong Zhan1,
Jin Duan2 and Yingchao Li1
1Space Opto-Electronics Technology Institute, Changchun University of Science and Technology,
Changchun, Jilin, China, 2Electronics and Information Engineering Institute, Changchun University of
Science and Technology, Changchun, Jilin, China

reviewers. Any product that may be evaluated in this article, or
claim that may be made by its manufacturer, is not guaranteed or
endorsed by the publisher.
References
1. Han Y, Ding L, Wang YP, Zheng HY, Fang L. Polarized light illuminated scattering
characteristics of single airborne particle. J Quant Spectrosc Ra (2021) 266:107568.
doi:10.1016/j.jqsrt.2021.107568
2. Bruce NC, López-Téllez JM, Rodríguez-Núñez O, Rodríguez-Herrera OG.
Permitted experimental errors for optimized variable-retarder Mueller-matrix
polarimeters. Opt Express (2018) 26:13693–704. doi:10.1364/oe.26.013693
3. Wang K, Fu Q, Wang B, Shi HD, Liu J, Wang Q, et al. Simplified analysis and
suppression of polarization aberration in planar symmetric optical systems. Opt Express
(2023) 31, 30750–30766. doi:10.1364/OE.498455
4. Alali S, Kim A, Vurgun N, Wood MFG, Vitkin IA, Ahmad M. Quantitative
correlation between light depolarization and transport albedo of various porcine tissues.
J Biomed Opt (2012) 17, 045004. doi:10.1117/1.JBO.17.4.045004
5. Zhao YZ, Li YH, HeWJ, Liu Y, Fu YJ. Polarization scattering imaging experiment based
on Mueller matrix. Opt Commun (2021) 490:126892. doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2021.126892
6. Wang HY, Hu HF, Jiang JF, Li JQ, Li XB, Zhang WH, et al. Polarization differential
imaging in turbid water via Mueller matrix and illumination modulation. Opt Commun
(2021) 499:127274. doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2021.127274
7. Gu HG, Chen XG, Shi YT, Jiang H, Zhang CW, Gong P, et al. Comprehensive
characterization of a general composite waveplate by spectroscopic Mueller matrix
polarimetry. Opt Express (2018) 26:25408. doi:10.1364/OE.26.025408
8. Wang YF, Guo YH, Zeng N, Cheng DS, He HH, Ma H. Study on the validity of
3×3 Mueller matrix decomposition. J Biomed Opt (2015) 20:065003. doi:10.1117/1.jbo.
20.6.065003
9. Khaliq A, Ashraf S, Gul B, Ahmad I. Comparative study of 3 x 3 Mueller matrix
transformation and polar decomposition. Opt Commun (2021) 485:126756. doi:10.
1016/j.optcom.2021.126756
10. Zhang S, Shen CB, Feng XQ, Lu ST, Zhan JT, Duan J, et al. Light transmission
polarization patterns and depolarization from water fog concentration variation. Opt
Eng (2023) 62:014104. doi:10.1117/1.OE.62.1.014104
11. Liu T, Sun T, He HH, Liu SX, Dong Y, Wu J, et al. Comparative study of the
imaging contrasts of Mueller matrix derived parameters between transmission and
backscattering polarimetry. Biomed Opt Express (2018) 9:4413–28. doi:10.1364/BOE.9.
004413
12. SanzSaiz JMJM, González F, Moreno F. Polar decomposition of the Mueller
matrix: a polarimetric rule of thumb for square-profile surface structure recognition.
Appl Opt (2011) 50:3781–8. doi:10.1364/AO.50.003781
13. Chen XG, Zhang CW, Liu SY. Depolarization effects from nanoimprinted grating
structures as measured by Mueller matrix polarimetry. APPL PHYS LETT (2013)
103(15):151605. doi:10.1063/1.4824760
14. Dong ZQ, GuHG, Zhu JL, Shi YT, Nie L, Lyu JY, et al. Nonuniform depolarization
properties of typical nanostructures and potential applications. Opt Lett (2020) 45(7):
1910–3. doi:10.1364/OL.389732
15. Han CY, Du CY, Chen DF. Evaluation of structural and molecular variation
of starch granules during the gelatinization process by using the rapid Mueller
matrix imaging polarimetry system. Opt Express (2018) 26:15851. doi:10.1364/OE.
26.015851
16. Zhang S, Zhan JT, Fu Q, Duan J, Li YC, Jiang HL. Effects of environment variation
of glycerol smoke particles on the persistence of linear and circular polarization. Opt
Express (2020) 28:20236–48. doi:10.1364/OE.395428
17. van der Laan JD, Wright JB, Kemme SA, Scrymgeour DA. Superior signal
persistence of circularly polarized light in polydisperse, real-world fog
environments. Appl Opt (2018) 57:5464. doi:10.1364/AO.57.005464
Frontiers in Physics frontiersin.org11
Shen et al. 10.3389/fphy.2023.1266027

18. Hnel G. The properties of atmospheric aerosol particles as functions of the relative
humidity at thermodynamic equilibrium with the surrounding moist air. Adv Geophys
(1976) 19:73–188. doi:10.1016/s0065-2687(08)60142-9
19. Fitzgerald JW. Effect of relative humidity on the aerosol backscattering coefficient
at 0694- and 106-μm wavelengths. Appl Opt (1984) 23:411. doi:10.1364/AO.23.000411
20. Bartel S, Hielscher AH. Monte Carlo simulations of the diffuse backscattering
mueller matrix for highly scattering media. Appl. Opt. (2000) 39:1580–1588. doi:10.
1364/AO.39.001580
21. Nee JB. Multichannel polarization lidar measurements of aerosols and cirrus
clouds. Eur Phys J Plus (2020) 237:07020. doi:10.1051/epjconf/202023707020
22. Milun JR, George WK, Mehru}beo M, Brent DC, Lihong VW, Sohi R, et al. Light
backscattering polarization patterns from turbid media: theory and experiment. Appl
Opt (1999) 38:3399. doi:10.1364/AO.38.003399
23. Du E, He HH, Zeng N, Guo YH, Liao R, He YH, et al. Two-dimensional
backscattering Mueller matrix of sphere–cylinder birefringence media. J Biomed Opt
(2012) 17:126016–1260167. doi:10.1117/1.JBO.17.12.126016
24. Lu SY, Chipman RA. Interpretation of Mueller matrices based on polar
decomposition. J OPT SOC AM A (1996) 13:1106–13. doi:10.1364/JOSAA.13.001106
25. He C, Chang J, Salter PS, Shen YX, Dai B, Li PC, et al. Revealing complex optical
phenomena through vectorial metrics. Adv Photon (2022) 4. doi:10.1117/1.AP.4.2.
026001
26. Chen ZH, Yao Y, Zhu YH, Ma H. Removing the dichroism and retardance
artifacts in a collinear backscattering Mueller matrix imaging system. Opt Express
(2018) 26:28288–301. doi:10.1364/OE.26.028288
27. Andreas HH, Judith RM, Irving JB. Influence of particle size and concentration on
the diffuse backscattering of polarized light from tissue phantoms and biological cell
suspensions. Appl Opt (1997) 36:125–35. doi:10.1364/AO.36.000125
28. Sheng W, Li WP, Qi J, Liu T, He HH, Dong Y, et al. Quantitative analysis of 4 ×
4 mueller matrix transformation parameters for biomedical imaging. Photonics (2019)
6:34. doi:10.3390/photonics6010034
29. Raz A, Mendlovic D. Sequential filtering for color image acquisition. Opt Express
(2014) 22:26878–83. doi:10.1364/OE.22.026878
Frontiers in Physics frontiersin.org12
Shen et al. 10.3389/fphy.2023.1266027